MALACANAN PALACE
MANILA

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. #4435

DISMISSING CIRIACO JABIDO AS PROVINCIAL TREASURER
OF SOUTH COTABATO.

This i s an administrative case against Ciriaco Jabido,
Provincial Treasurer of South Cotabato, arising from three
complaint s filed by Kor onadal Municipal Treasurer Pedro
F. Gandia, on May 16, 1975; Koronadal Municipal Mayor

_ Gerardo T. Calaliman, on June 27, 1975; and jointly by

Muni ci pal Councilors Pilario G. Tuyac and Perpetuo Jovero,
both of Polomolok, South Cotabato, and former army- offi-
cer Liberato Salvador, on August 11, 1975, for (1) grave
mi sconduct, conduct prejudicial to the best interest of the
service, and committing acts punishable under the Anti-
Graft Practices Law; (2) oppression; (3) nepotism; (4)neg-
lect of duty; and (5) gross negligence. Ths Presidential
Investi gating Committee in the Department of Finance con-
ducted the hearing of the case.

As to Charge I for grave misconduct, conduct preju-
dicial to the best interest of the service, abuss of author-
ity and committing acts punishable under Anti-Graft Law,
complainant alleged that respondent:

1. For flimsy and whimsical reasons, declared the
annual budget of Koronadal, South Cotabato inoperative for
three times;

2. Refused to attest to the incapability of Koronadal
town to put up its counterpart for roads and bridges fund
which attestation is essential to the release of national
aid to said fund; :

3. Refused the reguest of thz Municipal Treasurer of
Koronadal to withdraw funds from municipal deposits with
the Provincial Treasurer for paymen: of salaries and wages
of employees and respondent refused regquisition of com-
plainant for supplies and materials;

4. Cansed the withdrawal of municipal deposit with-
out aut hority for the purchase of four (4) typewriters
amounting to 15,000 in violation of Sections 608 and
862 of ths Revised Manual of Instructions to Treasurers;
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5. Made as a condition to the approval of the 1974-.
75 Municipal Annual Budget of Koronadal the construction
~f a road leading to his private residence;

6. Manipulated the overpricing of 400 reams of short
bond paper and 400 reams of long bond paper purchased by
the province of South Cotabat o from J. H. Trading which
did not have a business permit; and '

7. Caused the overpricing of one unit of X-Ray
machine purchased by the province for the South Cotabato
Provincial Hospital.

On Charge 11 for oppression, complainant alleged that
respondent illegally issued Office Order No. 222 tempora-
rily detailing complainant Municipal Treasurer Pedro F.
Gandia to the Provincial Treasurer's Office, and that he
usurped legislative power.

Anent the charge for neglect of duty, respondent al-
legedly failed to make available and deliver to the South
Cotabato Provinci al Hospital public funds cont ributed by
the national, provincial and munici apl ‘governments in
violati on of Section 995 of the Revi sed Manual of Instruc-
tions to Treasurers. The charge for nepotism, however,
was dropped during the initial stage of hearing upon
mutual agreement of both parties. '

The complaint of Messrs. Salvador, Jovero and Tuyac
for gross negli gence alleged that respondent t o0k unreason-
able time to act on their complaints against Leoncio
Matullano, Municipal Treasurer of Polomolok, South Cota-
bato lodged with respondent's office, all for malversation
of public funds t hrough falsifi cation of public documents
in the amount of $28,000, 3,400 and £65,020.45, respect-
ively, thus enabling said municipal treasurer toO make ad-
justment in his records, restore the same and prepare for
inve stigation. '

Respondent refuted the charges in his answer stating
that, in declaring  the Muni cipal Budget of Koronadal in-
operative for three times, he was merely exercising his
discretion in the performance of hig duty to review muni-
cipal budget s to ascert ain that all budgetary reguirements
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and general limitations were complied with; that his non-
attestation to the inability of Koronadal to put up its
counter part of the nati onal roads and bridges fund was
justified 28 said municipality cogld put up a partial coun-
terpart as shown by its Trial Balance and to attest that

it could not do so would constitute falsification; that

the regusst for withdrawal of funds to pay the employees'
salary and for the purchase of supplies and materials did
not reach him and even if it did, he could not have approved
it as at that time complainant had in his cust ody more
than suffici ent amount to serve the purpose of the request ;
that the purchase of the four {(4) typewriters was legally
mads with vouchers and had the assurance Of compl ainant
as to funds to be appropriat ed for the same; that he did
not demand for the construction of a road leading to his
regsidence but only request ed its maintenance, nor did he
make the construction of game a leverage f or the appro-
val of the 1974-75 Muni cipal Budget of Koronadal; that the
standard of procedure and regulations on purchase of sup-
pli es were regularly complied with in the purchase of 400
reams of short bond paper and 400 reams of long bond
paper and that the purchase price of P23.45 per ream was
the prevailing price then: and that the allegedly overprice
pur chase of one ynit of X-Ray machine for the Provincial
Hospital of South Cot abato was regular and regui rement s
incident to government purchases were complied with.

Regarding Charge II for oppression and abuse of author
ity, respondent cited several offenses committed by the
Muni cipal Treasurer Gandia of Koronadal which justified
his action, such as the expenditure of public funds without
or in excess of appropriation, incurring consistent over-
draft, using public funds other than the purpos: for which
came was intended. As to the usurpation of legi slative
power charge, respond ent stated that the same arodse from

“the mi sinterpretation of his directive to +he Municipal

Treasurer to 'effect the necessary reversion of appropria-
tion of allowances x X <." which meant only that he should
make the necessary representation with the Municipal
Counzil. '

As to Charge III for failure to deliver public funds
to the Provincial Hospit al of South Cotabato, respondent
admitted having withheld the ho spital funds for fear that
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+he same might be malversed by the Chief of the hospital
and that he mi ght be liable as princ ipal by indi spensable
cooperation. : :

On the complaint of Messrs. Sal vador, Jovero and
Tuyac for gross nsgligence, e spondent st ated that he
immediately acted on their complaints by ref erring the
game to t he Admini strative Deputy and by creating an in-
vestigating committ ee which initiated the investigation
thereon. However, due to failure of compl ainants to ap-
pear in t he succeeding invest igations and their request for
another investigator from the Department of  Finance, res-
pondent has 1o def er the investi gation and turned over the
records of the case to the investigator designated by the
Department of - Finance.

After hearing, the Presidential Investigating Commit-
tee found that the charges for grave mi sconduct, committing
sct's punishable under the Anti-Graft Law, oppression and
gross negligence were not substantiat ed. However, it
found that respondent's actuat lons in the approval of the
annual budget of Koronadal and respondent 's non-attestation
of the incapability of said town to put up its counterpart
in *he roads and bridges fund for the releage of the national

aid to said fund, left much to be desired. While responde:

was all t oo eager to communi cate objections, he failed to
consider to officially communicate an important bit of
advice. That the subsidy was eventually released without
respond en’s attestation is inconsequential for what is in
igsue i s his actuations in the premises. Complainant
Gandia, it must be noted, was no longer the Municipal
Treasurer when r e spondent approved the budget in questiomn.
Hence, respondent 18 culpable for conduct prejudicial to the

© best interest of the service.

The purchase of the four (4) typewriters for the Muni
cipality of Koronadal by respondent vi olated Section 603 of
the Revised Manual of Instructions to Treasurers which
in effect provided that equipment procured f or the muni-
cipality, especially one amounting to more than $5,000,
must be approved by the Local Committee on Award which
was not so in the purchase of the same. Further the voucher
of this purchase were not approved by the Muni cipal Mayor
as legally required but mnevertheless approved by respondent
It is evident, therefore, that he misused his prerogative
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and committed misconduct in arbitrari 1y di sregarding
said provisi on of said Manual.

Respondent failed to compute, furnish and deliver
to the Provincial Hospit al of South Cotabato the con-
tributi on which the National Government, the Province
of Cotabato, and its municipalities are required by law
to contribute in violation of Section 995 of the Re-
vised Manual of Instructions to Treasurers. This
fact was admitted by respondent for reasons that the
Chief of Hospital might malverse the same and that
he might be liable as principal by indispensable coope-
ration. It is evident that respondent has a legal duty
to make available and dezliver such funds and his deli-
berate omi ssion to perform it on fanciful and capri-
cious reasons cannot prevail over a clear legal mandate.
From all indications then, respondent is guilty of neg-
lect of duty. ‘

For.all the foregmng, the Committee recommends
that re spondent be found guilty of misconduct, conduct
prejudicial to f he best interest of the service and
neglect of duty.

After a review of the case, I agree with the
findings of the Committ ee that the charges of grave
misconduct, committing acts punishable under the
Anti-Graft Law, oppression and gross negligence were
not subst antiated. However, thes records of the case
disclose beyond doubt that respondent was guilty of
misconduct, conduct prejudicial to the best interest of
the service, and neglect of duty which show that he
utterly failed to meet the minimum standard of com-
petence and integrity required of all officials and em-
ployees in *the government service. It is worthy to
state that the New Society expects the most ruthless
discipline f rom the public servants, and he who cannot
comply with its standards for compet ence and integrity

has no businsss staying in the gover nment service. ‘

" WHEREFORE, Ciriaco Jabido, Provincial Treasurer
of South Cotabato, is hereby dismi ssed from the ser-
vice effective upon receipt of this Order.
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Dones in the City of Manila, this 21st day of
November , in the year of Our, Lerd, ninet een hundred

and seventy-mine. !/ /
L /f’ g
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i

m«"f/ff & S T‘;
President™of ffffl he Philippines -

By the President:
“! ) B )

JUAN C. TUVERA
Presidential Assigjt ant
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